

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) (2015) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-2016 #100</p> <p>ANITA CAMERON and JULIE FARRAR Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>LANCE WRIGHT and MERCEDES APONTE Respondents,</p> <p>And</p> <p>SUZANNE STAIERT, FREDERICK YARGER, and JASON GELENDER Title Board</p>	<p>↑ COURT USE ONLY ↑</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents:</p> <p>Samantha S. Peaslee, Atty. Reg. #48709 POLARIS LAW GROUP 916 South Main Street, Suite 201 Longmont, CO 80501 Phone: 303-557-6488 Fax: 303-557-6487 Email: speaslee@lawpolaris.com</p>	<p>Case Number:</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Initiative Contains a Single Subject of Establishing Medical Aid in Dying as a Right in Colorado.....4

A. Standard of Review.....4

B. The Initiative does not create a new class of protected person under the Constitution..... .6

C. The Initiative does not create new inalienable rights of persons...8

D. The definitions contained within the Initiative are within the single subject of the Initiative..... .10

II. The Title Set for the Initiative Accurately Reflects the Single Subject of the Initiative.....12

A. Standard of Review.....12

B. The Title set by the Title Board correctly and fairly expresses the true intent and meaning of the Initiative.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions and Statutes

Colorado Constitution, Art. V, Sect. 1.....1, 5, 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-101 et al.(2015).....1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106 (2015).....12

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.5 (2015).....5

Case Law

Aisenberg v. Campbell (In re Title), 8 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2000).....12

Cordero v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90), 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....4-6, 9, 12, 13

Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73), 2016 CO 24 (Colo. 2016).....4-6, 11-13

Herpin v. Head (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause), 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....11

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22 (“English Language Education”), 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....7-9
